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August 15, 2023 
 	
The Honorable Secretary Deb Haaland	
Department of the Interior	
1849 C Street, N.W.	
Washington DC 20240	
 	
Re: Pittman-Robertson Funding Contingent on States Meeting Federal Standards for	
Wildlife Management Required by the Act	
 	
Dear Secretary Haaland,	
 	
On September 27, 2021, the Global Indigenous Council, along with 27 other organizations 
and scholars, submitted a formal petition to your office seeking a public review process 
and eligibility determination prior to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s (“FWS”) funding 
of controversial wildlife “conservation” projects underwritten by the Federal Aid in 
Wildlife Restoration Act or Pittman-Robertson Act.  The addition of a notice and 
comment period would allow the FWS to recognize the interested public and provide 
them with the ability to weigh in. An eligibility determination would provide a tool for 
the FWS to limit federal funding to states with out-of-control predator programs. 	
 	
Since its submission the petitioners have not received a response, and in the meantime 
the FWS has continued to fund irresponsible and controversial predator-control projects. 
We request a meeting with the Secretary to discuss the rulemaking petition. 	
 	
In a June 6, 2023 notice, the Alaska Department of Fish and Game (“ADFG”) announced 
that during the period of May 10 to June 4, 2023, it had killed 94 brown bears including 
cubs, 5 black bears and 5 wolves in an action with the purported objective of increasing 
caribou calf recruitment for the Mulchatna herd. While the ADFG told the public that it 
had intended to kill between 15 and 25 brown bears, the agency inexplicably killed at 
least four times that many. 	
 	
Ripple et al. (2019) describe the dangerous nature of Alaska’s Intensive Management 
program. In some areas of the state, ADFG agents shoot brown bears and black bears 
from helicopters, snare bears and even shoot mother brown bears accompanied by 
cubs.1 Wolves face similar fates, and are targeted in the controversial “Judas wolf” 
program in which radio-collared wolves who return to their pack enable ADFG agents to 
discover and eliminate the entire pack. The agency also aerial guns wolves and poisons 
their pups in their dens.2  
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Despite the ADFG’s claims to the contrary, the liberalized killing of these essential large 
carnivores is wholly unsustainable. Ripple et al. (2019) write:  
 	

Reported kills of brown bears by hunters more than doubled during the last 30 
	 years in a liberalized brown bear hunting area comprising 76% of the state… 	
	 Major liberalizations of hunting regulations for black bears and wolves also 	
	 occurred, including expanded bag limits and extensions of seasons into times of 	
	 the year when hides have little value. Even Alaska’s 11 National Preserves 	
	 managed by the United States National Park Service are not refugia from predator 
	 reduction regulations adopted by the state of Alaska.3 

 	
Predator-control schemes are well documented as harmful to mammalian carnivores4, 
and they rarely benefit game herd recruitment in Alaska and elsewhere.5 Ecologists are in 
consensus about the essential role top predators play in the health of ecosystems and 
they agree that most ecosystems have been degraded by human-caused mortality of top 
predators.6	
 	
The extinction crisis is not an abstraction; it is a clear and present danger and an 
impending catastrophe. The FWS is tasked with preventing extinctions, using sound 
science when making decisions to prevent those extinctions, and with being accountable 
to the entire public—not funding controversial predator-control actions for the 
purported benefit of a few. 	
 	
For these reasons, we urge your office to again consider our petition and meet with us to 
discuss the issues. Grants administered under the PRA require more public scrutiny.	
 	
Thank you for your immediate attention to this issue.	
 	
Sincerely yours,	
 
Tim Whitehouse, Executive Director 
Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility 
twhitehouse@peer.org 	
 
Wendy Keefover, Senior Strategist, Carnivore Protection 
The Humane Society of the United States	
wkeefover@humanesociety.org	
 
Tom Rodgers, Representative	
Global Indigenous Council	
tom@carlyleconsult.com	
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Adrian Treves, Professor of Environmental Studies 
Carnivore Coexistence Lab 
adriantreves@gmail.com  
 
Rick Steiner, Professor 
Oasis Earth 
richard.g.steiner@gmail.com 
 
Michelle Lute, PhD, Co-Executive Director 
Wildlife for All 
michelle@wildlifeforall.us 
 
Erik Molvar, Executive Director 
Western Watersheds Project 
emolvar@westernwatersheds.org  
 
Camilla Fox, Executive Director 
Project Coyote  
cfox@projectcoyote.org  
  
Kate Scott, Co-Founder 
Madrean Archipelago Wildlife Center 
madreanwildlife@gmail.com 	
 
Kim Bean, Vice President 
Wolves of the Rockies	
kim@wolvesoftherockies.org  
 
Brooks Fahy, Executive Director 
Predator Defense 
brooks@predatordefense.org  
 
Kristin Combs, Executive Director 
Wyoming Wildlife Advocates 
kristin@wyowild.org  
 
K.C. York, President/Founder 
Trap Free Montana, Inc. 
info@trapfreemt.org 
 
K.C. York, President/Founder 
Trap Free Montana Public Lands (TFMPL) 
info@tfmpl.org  
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Donald Molde, MD, Co-Founder 
Nevada Wildlife Alliance 
info@nvwildlifealliance.org 
 
Melissa Amarello, MS, Executive Director 
Advocates for Snake Preservation 
mel@snakepreservation.org 
 
Lesley Sampson, Founding Executive Director 
Coyote Watch Canada 
coyotewatchcanada@gmail.com 
 
Christine Gertschen, Co-Director 
Conservation Connection Foundation 
cgertschen@cox.net 
 
Lisa Robertson, President 
Wyoming Untrapped 
info@wyominguntrapped.org 
 
Melissa Smith, Executive Director 
Great Lakes Wildlife Alliance 
msmith@wiwolvesandwildlife.org 
 
Brittany Ricci, North Wisconsin organizer 
Friends of the Wisconsin Wolf 
bricci@wiwolvesandwildlife.org 
 
Jessica Karjala, Executive Director 
Connie Poten, Board Chair 
Footloose Montana 
jessica.karjala@footloosemontana.org  
rattlefarm@gmail.com  
 
Michael J. Robinson, Senior Conservation Advocate 
Center for Biological Diversity 
michaelr@biologicaldiversity.org  
 
Claire Loebs Davis, President 
Washington Wildlife First 
cldavis@wawildlifefirst.org 
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Nancy Hilding, President 
Prairie Hills Audubon Society 
phas.wsd@rapidnet.com 
 
Maggie Howell, Executive Director   
Wolf Conservation Center 
maggie@nywolf.org 
 
Suzanne Asha Stone, Executive Director 
The International Wildlife Coexistence Network 
suzanne@wildlifecoexistence.org 
 
Delia Malone, President 
ColoradoWild 
deliamalone@earthlink.net 
 
Su Libby, Co-Leader 
Great Old Broads for Wilderness Wildlife Interest Team 
bigwiscon@gmail.com 
 
Nina Eydelman, Chief Program and Policy Officer - Equine and Wildlife 
Animal Protection New Mexico 
nina@apnm.org 
 
Leslie Williams 
Founder 
The #RelistWolves Campaign 
fstarzyk@starzykassociatesllc.com  
 
John Emerick, PhD, Professor Emeritus 
Colorado School of Mines 
jemerick@sopris.net 
 
Carter Niemeyer, Wildlife Biologist 
USFWS (retired) 
carterandjennyniemeyer@gmail.com  
 
Will Stolzenburg, Freelance Writer 
wstolzenburg@gmail.com  
___________________________ 
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